
Historical TDSIC Factors

TDSIC TDSIC
Rate 6 7 7

Schedule Jul. 2025 Oct. 2025 3/1/2026

Rate 611 0.001590$            0.003123$            0.001897$            
Rate 620 -$                       0.003241$            0.003571$            
Rate 621 0.001584$            0.002677$            0.001504$            
Rate 622 0.004094$            0.005018$            
Rate 623 0.002016$            0.003316$            0.002017$            
Rate 624 0.001804$            0.002874$            0.001730$            
Rate 625 0.001643$            0.002650$            0.001675$            
Rate 626 0.001057$            0.001686$            0.000939$            

Rate 631 Tier 1 0.000283$            0.000417$            0.000203$            
Rate 632 0.000247$            0.000376$            0.000085$            
Rate 633 0.000304$            0.000548$            0.000184$            
Rate 641 0.001968$            0.003373$            0.002126$            
Rate 642 0.001649$            0.002082$            0.001167$            
Rate 643 (0.004939)$           (0.002477)$           (0.004411)$           
Rate 644 0.000700$            (0.000625)$           (0.001882)$           
Rate 650 0.001775$            0.002286$            0.001768$            
Rate 655 0.001022$            0.001561$            0.000855$            
Rate 660 0.001290$            0.001954$            0.001546$            
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TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION AND STORAGE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE

The Transmission, Distribution and Storage System Improvement Charge (“TDSIC”) in Rates 611, 620, 621, 622, 623, 624, 625, 626, 631 Tier 1, 632, 633, 641, 642, 643, 644, 650, 655 
and 660, and Rider 676, shall be computed in accordance with Rider 688.  The TDSIC for Rider 676 will be the TDSIC associated with the firm service under Rate Schedule 631 Tier 1 being 

used in conjunction with this Rider.



Historical TDSIC Factors

TDSIC TDSIC TDSIC TDSIC
Rate 3 3 4 5

Schedule (Aug 2023) (Mar 2024) (Nov 2024) (Apr 2025)

Rate 511 0.002564$            0.001227$            0.010167$            0.006399$            
Rate 520 0.003446$            0.002996$            0.006941$            0.021768$            
Rate 521 0.001691$            0.000779$            0.006177$            0.004271$            
Rate 522 0.003214$            0.002501$            0.008175$            0.023630$            
Rate 523 0.001864$            0.001004$            0.007011$            0.004587$            
Rate 524 0.001464$            0.000745$            0.005219$            0.003602$            
Rate 525 0.001023$            0.000444$            0.003728$            0.002895$            
Rate 526 0.000894$            0.000377$            0.003676$            0.002305$            

Rate 531 Tier 1 0.000446$            0.000250$            0.001448$            0.000949$            
Rate 532 0.000475$            0.000207$            0.002102$            0.000996$            
Rate 533 0.000647$            0.000380$            0.002906$            0.000935$            
Rate 541 0.002238$            0.000968$            0.006148$            0.003802$            
Rate 542 0.000559$            0.000265$            0.001693$            0.001655$            
Rate 543 0.005733$            0.003963$            0.020656$            (0.005965)$           
Rate 544 0.002968$            0.002079$            0.013326$            0.006143$            
Rate 550 0.001692$            0.001064$            0.004179$            0.005218$            
Rate 555 0.000902$            0.000327$            0.001568$            0.002207$            
Rate 560 0.001896$            0.001039$            0.004996$            0.005622$            
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TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION AND STORAGE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE

The Transmission, Distribution and Storage System Improvement Charge (“TDSIC”) in Rates 511, 520, 521, 522, 523, 524, 525, 526, 531 Tier 1, 532, 533, 541, 542, 543, 544, 550, 555 
and 560, and Rider 576, shall be computed in accordance with Rider 588.  The TDSIC for Rider 576 will be the TDSIC associated with the firm service under Rate Schedule 531 Tier 1 being 

used in conjunction with this Rider.



Historical TDSIC Factors

TDSIC TDSIC TDSIC TDSIC TDSIC TDSIC TDSIC TDSIC
Rate 6 6 7 8 9 1 2 3

Schedule 1/1/2020 3/1/2020 2/1/2021 8/1/2021 2/1/2022 8/1/2022 2/1/2023 8/1/2023

Rate 811 0.002005$            0.001087$            0.003722$            0.002975$            0.002997$            0.005286$            0.007746$      0.008282$        
Rate 820 0.001860$            0.001232$            0.005015$            0.002999$            0.002865$            0.007124$            0.008024$      0.012490$        
Rate 821 0.001540$            0.000833$            0.003134$            0.002814$            0.002391$            0.003963$            0.005810$      0.006500$        
Rate 822 0.002206$            0.001543$            0.008572$            0.002046$            0.002681$            0.009839$            0.009159$      0.014995$        
Rate 823 0.001375$            0.000795$            0.003345$            0.003091$            0.002515$            0.004073$            0.005979$      0.006948$        
Rate 824 0.001023$            0.000590$            0.001883$            0.001645$            0.001699$            0.003813$            0.005185$      0.005150$        
Rate 825 0.000799$            0.000426$            0.001382$            0.001405$            0.001320$            0.002509$            0.003298$      0.003694$        
Rate 826 0.000951$            0.000589$            0.001349$            0.000964$            0.000892$            0.001944$            0.002397$      0.002763$        
831 Tier 1 0.000412$            0.000307$            0.001060$            0.000886$            0.000691$            0.001065$            0.001554$      0.001798$        
Rate 832 0.000332$            0.000212$            0.001098$            0.000683$            0.000504$            0.001164$            0.001347$      0.001565$        
Rate 833 0.000265$            0.000160$            0.000562$            0.000774$            0.001234$            0.001356$            0.001611$      0.002110$        
Rate 841 0.001060$            0.000501$            0.001452$            0.002146$            0.001960$            0.003932$            0.005004$      0.006054$        
Rate 842 0.000482$            0.000147$            0.001500$            0.001452$            0.001261$            0.001962$            0.002901$      0.003417$        
Rate 844 0.000325$            0.000207$            0.000701$            0.000651$            0.000711$            0.001233$            0.001890$      0.002206$        
Rate 850 0.000389$            0.000150$            0.003826$            0.001247$            0.001505$            0.001744$            0.003558$      0.003898$        
Rate 855 0.000723$            0.000406$            0.001953$            0.001666$            0.000907$            0.002056$            0.004473$      0.003792$        
Rate 860 0.001372$            0.000722$            0.002483$            0.001600$            0.002121$            0.003507$            0.005680$      0.006360$        

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY
APPENDIX J 

TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION AND STORAGE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE
The Transmission, Distribution and Storage System Improvement Charge (“TDSIC”) in Rates 811, 820, 821, 822, 823, 824, 825, 826, 831 Tier 1, 832, 833, 841, 842, 844, 850, 855 and 



Historical TDSIC Factors

Rate TDSIC TDSIC TDSIC TDSIC TDSIC TDSIC
Schedule 1 2 2 3 4 5

(Feb 2017) (Nov 2017)  rev. (May 2018) (Jun 2018) (Dec 2018) (Jun 2019)

Rate 711 0.000335$            0.003204$            0.002779$            0.003159$            0.002095$            0.003813$            
Rate 720 0.000421$            0.002024$            0.001754$            0.026222$            0.001215$            0.006521$            
Rate 721 0.000227$            0.001966$            0.001706$            0.001977$            (0.000113)$           0.002500$            
Rate 722 0.000419$            0.001966$            0.001704$            0.019497$            0.001010$            0.012424$            
Rate 723 0.000208$            0.001804$            0.001563$            0.002010$            0.001066$            0.003028$            
Rate 724 0.000150$            0.001289$            0.001117$            0.001485$            0.000619$            0.002336$            
Rate 725 0.000127$            0.001050$            0.000911$            0.001168$            0.000193$            0.001549$            
Rate 726 0.000108$            0.000889$            0.000772$            0.000842$            (0.001167)$           0.000671$            
Rate 732 0.000080$            0.000917$            0.000794$            0.001103$            (0.001510)$           0.001071$            
Rate 733 0.000047$            0.000380$            0.000329$            0.000449$            (0.000658)$           0.000746$            
Rate 734 0.000048$            0.001117$            0.000966$            0.001227$            (0.002912)$           0.000861$            
Rate 741 0.000428$            0.003631$            0.003150$            0.004436$            0.001593$            0.005197$            
Rate 742 0.000122$            0.000959$            0.000831$            0.001199$            (0.051187)$           0.001383$            
Rate 744 0.000068$            0.000419$            0.000363$            0.000503$            (0.001323)$           0.000693$            
Rate 750 0.000402$            0.003176$            0.002757$            0.004194$            0.001384$            0.006037$            
Rate 755 0.000139$            0.001209$            0.001049$            0.001436$            (0.000565)$           0.001806$            
Rate 760 0.000382$            0.002844$            0.002470$            0.003971$            0.000843$            0.005066$            
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TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION AND STORAGE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE
The Transmission, Distribution and Storage System Improvement Charge (“TDSIC”) in Rates 711, 720, 721, 722, 723, 724, 725, 726, 732, 733, 734, 741, 742, 744, 750, 755 and 760
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